
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Local Pension Board 
A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held at the The Jeffrey 

Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 2.00 
pm 

 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 
6.  Governance and Compliance Report (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 
7.  Overpayment of Pension Entitlement Policy (Pages 27 - 66) 

 
 
8.  Communication Strategy and Plan (Pages 67 - 102) 

 
 
9.  Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22 (Pages 103 - 

228) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



10.  Conflicts of Interest Policy (Pages 229 - 248) 
 

 
11.  Valuation Update (Pages 249 - 252) 

 
 
12.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund Forward Agenda Plan (Pages 253 - 254) 

 
 
13.  Business Plan Update (Pages 255 - 274) 

 
 
14.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
15.  Private minutes of the Board 3 November 2022 (Pages 275 - 278) 

 
 
16.  Private Minutes of the Pension Committee 12 October 2022 (Pages 279 - 286) 

 
 
17.  Risk Monitoring (Pages 287 - 318) 

 
 
18.  ACCESS Update (Pages 319 - 330) 

 
 
19.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
16 January 2023 
 
 
Local Pension Board Members: 

  
 

  
 

Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Alicia Bruce Julie Petrie 
Katy Downes Kevin Standish-Day 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay - Democractic 
Services Officer via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302324 
Email: jeverly.findlay@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on Thursday 3 
November 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Alicia Bruce 
Julie Petrie 
Kevin Standish-Day 
 
  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Katy Downes, who could not attend due to a technical issue. 

Officers Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Cory Blose, Employer Services and Communications Manager 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Scott Peasland, Audit Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
  

62. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 30 June 2022. 
  

63. Action Log  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log (copies of which had been 
previously circulated).   
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
  
 

64. Internal Audit Report  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report and advised that the audit had assessed the 
adequacy of design and implementation of controls for the administration of the 
pension fund. Audit had given a substantial opinion assurance to the control 
environment in place and a satisfactory assurance opinion for compliance. In carrying 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

out the audit an assessment had been made of the performance on the key 
performance indicators, the monitoring and reporting of risks. Seven 
recommendations had been made to ensure compliance and these were set out in 
section 3.4 of the main report. One recommendation related to the key performance 
indicators and two recommendations were made regarding reporting of breaches. 
The actions had been agreed with management and were detailed in the 
Management Action Plan. The report had been presented to the Pensions Committee 
who were satisfied that the service was in a positive position going forward.  
  
Further to an enquiry from Councillor Andrew Weatherill regarding the links to the 
strategic risks and assurance mapping, the Audit Manager advised that the 
management was undertaken by West Northants Council as clients of the scheme. 
The Audit team had reviewed the scope of previous audits and the terms of reference 
had been agreed with the Head of Pensions. Consideration was being given as to 
how the audit could be more risk based in the future. The Chair considered that an 
audit should be undertaken on the risk register. It was noted that both Chief Financial 
Officers signed off on both the funds and the aim was to carry out one audit in the 
future.  
   
Councillor Andrew Weatherill questioned the effectiveness of the assurance, as the 
focus of the audit had been on administration and suggested additional expertise 
may be required. Councillor Weatherill also queried how long the audit had taken. 
The Audit Manager undertook to provide an answer outside of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(i)           The Pension Board noted the findings from Internal Audit work during 

2021-22. 
(ii)         That the Head of Pensions, the Audit Manager and the Section 151 

Officers review the risk register and the actions taken to mitigate those 
risks. 

 
65. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund. It was highlighted that 100% of 
contributions from employers of the scheme had been received on time. The fund 
had been stable for the last 12 months.  
  
A non-material breach had occurred as the annual allowance pension savings 
statements had not been issued by the statutory deadline of 6 October, they were 
however sent by 24 October.  
  
It was noted that there was one Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure which had 
partially been upheld, due to the fact that Member Self Service (MSS) had allowed 
converted benefits options to be quoted for a pension credit member which is not 
permitted under the regulations.  Although there was wording to this effect it was 
deemed appropriate to ensure additional wording was added and made more 
prominent.  

Page 6



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that additional information on the 
key performance indicators was included in the appendices.  
  
Councillor Weatherill noted the two non-material breaches for the annual pension 
allowance from a control perspective. 
  
RESOLVED:   The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions 
                        Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
  

66. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard Regulations which had been laid before 
parliament and would be discussed in the House of Lords on the 15 November. The 
Pensions Team had a draft project plan in place and data quality underpinned the 
plan. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had now launched their 
Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) consultation and this 
would be running until 24 November and that the Northamptonshire Pension Fund 
would be submitting a response. 
 
The Board were informed that the vacant position for ‘other employers’ 
representative’ to the Pensions Committee had now been filled and therefore the next 
Pensions Committee would be fully represented. 
  
With regard to the pension regulator code of practice no further information had been 
received. 
 
Conflict of interest training had been arranged by Officers in conjunction with Aon and 
the Board were asked to attend if possible. A link would be sent out to those who 
could not attend. It was noted that a new core module online training system was 
being considered. 
  
Further to an enquiry, the Head of Pensions advised that the increased in 
management costs included governance and investment costs; management fees 
were a percentage of the Assets Under Management. The AUM was subject to 
fluctuations. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

67. Business Plan Update Report  
 
The Head of Pensions highlighted the RAG status in the executive summary and that 
there were 5 ambers and 2 new activities.  
  
Following the deterioration of the performance of Prudential, Aon had been 
commissioned to undertake a further review of both Standard Life and Prudential’s 
administrative performance. The Pension Committee had approved the review at the 
meeting of 12 October 2022. Legal and General had recently started providing a 

Page 7



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

service for additional voluntary contributions (avc) and their performance would be 
monitored. The Chair welcomed another provider in the market which created 
competition.  
  
The project team were processing the backlog of cases for the undecided leavers, 
some of the cases were now being processed in bulk which had dramatically 
increasing the speed of the process.  
  
The Private Equity Review was a new activity for the team that would ensure the 
continued suitability of the portfolio, identify risks and opportunities that needed to be 
undertaken.  Private equity was a complex issue and had links to the asset pool.  
  
The variances from the forecasted investments and administration expenses were 
set out in appendix A of the report. The staff vacancies were expected to be filled 
during the next quarter. Some central costs had not yet been accounted for, such as 
the procurement of IT equipment, so this would create a variance. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the Business Plan Update. 
  

68. Northamptonshire Pension Board Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that some activities had been 
moved back such as the code of practice and the good governance action plan. 
Additional work was being undertaken on the key performance indicators. The 
administration strategy had been put back to April. The results would flow through the 
administration strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  
 

69. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  

70. Urgent Business  
 
RESOLVED: That
[...]
ensen@westnorthants.gov.uk


3. Recommendations 
3.1 The Pension Board is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
4. Report Background 
4.1 One of the core functions of the Pension Board is to ensure the effective and efficient 

governance and administration of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund. This report 
demonstrates a number of key areas of administration performance for consideration by the 
Pension Board.  

 
5. Issues and Choices 
5.1 Key Performance Indicators 
5.1.1 The Pension Committee has previously agreed a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) to 

assess the performance of the Pensions Service in the delivery of key items of casework. The 
actual performance against these KPIs for the period 1 October to 31 December 2022 can be 
found in appendix A along with the explanations for any underperformance. 

5.1.1 Over the 3-month period, service performance has been consistently good with all targets 
being met with the exception of 3. 

5.1.2 In October the target was missed for the payment of retirement benefits from active 
employment due to a combination of training issues, system issues and resourcing within the 
team. As a result, additional training has been delivered and two additional staff members have 
been recruited to support the team following a period of training. 

5.1.3 In November the target was missed for providing a transfer quote in for a scheme member and 
in December the target was missed for transfer out payments.  Both targets were missed due 
to recalculations not being allocated and prioritised accordingly.   The team which covers both 
areas has been reminded to highlight any additional checking required to ensure targets are 
met. 

5.2 Receipt of employee and employer contributions 
5.2.1 Scheme employers have a statutory obligation to arrange for the correct deduction of 

employee and employer contributions and to ensure payment reaches the Pension Fund by the 
19th of the month following the month of deduction. 
[...]
tage 1 may still progress to stage 2 if the scheme member or their 
representative remains unsatisfied with the overall outcome. The outcome may not fully meet 
the complainant’s expectations – particularly if their perception is that their financial loss was 
greater than any compensation awarded, or the level of non-financial injustice award was not 
consistent with their expectation. 

5.4.3 The following table details that activity undertaken during the period 1 October to 31 
December 2022 with regards to administering authority disputes. 
Nature of dispute Stage 1  

(Head of Pensions) 
Stage 2 (Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
Monitoring Officer) 

Incorrect conversion options 
were provided to a pension credit 
member on Member Self Service 
which allowed increased lump 
sum option.   
 

Adjudication sent 5 
October 2022, partially 
upheld for the incorrect 
information provided. 

Adjudication sent 23 
December 2022; 
complaint not upheld.   

Non-payment of survivor’s 
pension to co-habiting partner 
due to ineligibility. 

Adjudication sent 14 
December 2022, not 
upheld as Regulations do 
not allow a survivor’s 
payment to be made to a 
cohabitee where member 
left Scheme before 1998 

 

Dispute regarding the recipients 
of a death grant.   

Adjudication due 
22/01/2023 

 

Claim of maladministration in 
paying pension and AVCs. 

Adjudication due 
15/02/2023 

 

Non-payment of ill health pension 
from deferred member status.  

Adjudication due 
17/01/2023 

 

 
5.4.4 In the period 1 October to 31 December 2022 no employing authority disputes were raised 

and/or responded to. 
 

5.5 Material Data Breaches 
5.5.1 None. 
5.6  Significant overpayment of pension  
5.6.1 None. Page 13



5.7 Employers Admissions and Cessations  
5.7.1 None. 

 
6  Implications (including financial implications) 
6.1 Resources and Financial 
6.1.1 There are no resources or financial implications arising from the proposals. 
6.2 Legal  
6.2.1 There are no legal implicat
[...]
n 
Green 

SLA target met  
SLA target met  
SLA target met  

 
 
 P

age 15



Appendix A – Key performance indicators October, November and December 2022 
 

 

 

Provide 
transfer-in 
quote to 
scheme 
member  

Letter issued within 10 
working days of receipt of all 
appropriate information. 

95% October 
November 
December 

52 
29 
47 

51 
26 
45 

1 
3 
2 

98 
90 
96 

Green 
Amber 
Green 

 

SLA target met 
SLA target not met** 

SLA target met  
 

Payment of 
transfer out  

Process transfer out 
payment – letter issued 
within 10 working days of 
receipt of all information 
needed to calculate transfer 
out payment. 

90% October 
November 
December 

69 
24 
27 

63 
24 
24 

6 
0 
3 

91 
100 
89 

Green 
Green 
Amber  

SLA target met 
SLA target met  

SLA target not met** 
 

 
 

 
* Payment of retirement benefits from active employment – the target was missed for October due to a combination of training issues, system 
issues and resourcing within the team.  As a result, additional training has been delivered and two additional staff members have been recruited 
to support the team following a period of training.  
 
** Provide transfer-in quote to scheme member (November) & payment of transfer out (December) – the respective targets were missed due to 
recalculations not being allocated and prioritised accordingly.   The team has been reminded to highlight any additional checking required to ensure 
targets are met.  
 
Green: Equal to or above Service Level Agreement (SLA) target. 
 
Amber: If there is a statutory target - below SLA target, but all within statutory target. 

If there is no statutory target - below SLA target, but number completed within target is within 10% of the SLA target. 
 
Red:  If there is a statutory target - below SLA target and not within statutory target. 

If there is no statutory target - below SLA target and number completed within target is not within 10% of the SLA target. 
 

 
 P

age 16



Appendix B – Ti

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at The Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, Northampton on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
  
Julie Petrie 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Katy Downes 
Kevin Standish-Day 
 
 
Officers: 
Mark Whitby 
Michelle Oakensen 
Cory Blose 
Paul Hanson 
Ben Barlow 
Fiona Coates 
Sharon Grimshaw 
 
 

71. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill referred to the query he had asked at the previous 
meeting regarding the number of days that the audit had taken place over, as he had 
not yet received a response. The Governance and Regulations Manager undertook 
to provide a response. 
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                        held on 3 November 2022. 
  
 

73. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that Julie Petrie had been appointed to sit on the Local 
Pension Board for another four-year term. 
  
 



Local Pension Board - 24 January 2023 
 

74. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager highlighted that the majority of key 
performance indicators were green but that there had been 3 amber for the last 
quarter. In October there had been one target missed for the payment of retirement 
benefits from active employment which had been due to training and resources 
issues and these had now been resolved. One target was missed in November on 
providing a transfer in quote and one in December for a transfer out payment both 
due to recalculations not being allocated and prioritised accordingly. The team had 
been reminded to highlight any additional checking required to ensure targets are 
met. 
  
Referring to appendix B, 100% of contributions had been received on time which was 
very positive. With regard to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases five 
were ongoing; one of which had been reported on previously which had been partially 
upheld at stage 1, the case had progressed to stage 2 and was not upheld. For 
pension credit members that wanted to convert pension to lump sum, the wording on 
Member Self Service had now been amended to advise that this was not permitted 
under the regulations. The second case involved the non-payment of survivor’s 
pension to co-habiting partner due to ineligibility, which had not been upheld at stage 
1. The other 3 cases were all at stage 1. The Governance and Regulations Manager 
undertook to provide an update on the two cases where the adjudication dates had 
recently passed. Councillor Ken Pritchard enquired as to who made the decision on 
deferred ill health payments. The Governance and Regulations Manager advised 
that, for active and deferred members the employer made the first stage decision and 
it was the Head of Pensions if an employer no longer existed in the Fund. For 
administering authority disputes the first stage determination was made by the Head 
of Pensions with support from officers and the stage two determinations rested with 
the Monitoring Officer.  
  
RESOLVED:    
  
(i)                         The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund 

- Administration Performance Report. 
(ii)                       That the Board be provided with an update on the two IDRP cases 

where the adjudication dates had recently passed. 
  

75. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard. The regulations for which had now been 
approved and were in force from 12 December 2022 with a requirement for the Fund 
to be connected by September 2024. Officers were aware that connection could take 
up to six months and this would need to be factored into timelines. The dashboard 
would give individuals the ability to see where they held pension entitlements. 
Clarification was awaited regarding ‘the member available point’ and the Secretary of 
State would provide six months’ notice. A consultation had been launched on the 



Local Pension Board - 24 January 2023 
 

draft dashboards compliance and enforcement policy detailing how key risks and 
compliance and would be monitored. A survey had been undertaken of those aged 
between 17 and 85 and 57% had responded that they were likely or very likely to use 
the dashboard. There would be 3 stages of testing for the dashboards. It was 
highlighted that there was a typo at 5.2.4 of the report and the Taskforce on Climate 
related Financial Disclosures consultation section and this should read 
Northamptonshire not Cambridgeshire. 
  
The Pension Regulator had produced a number of policies, as a result of the 
progress with the dashboard and due to the increased risk of scams because of the 
cost of living crisis. Scam prevention had been highlighted as an increased risk 
across the industry. Fraudsters had been known to contact individuals and ask them 
to move their money from their occupational pension so that they could receive it 
early all in one lump sum. The pension team had already undertaken a 
comprehensive review of processes for transfer outs but would review against the 
scams strategy to ensure continued compliance. There was a red and amber flags 
check system in place to ensure due diligence in this area. 
  
The Board and Committee training platform would hopefully be in place by late 
February and the Board would receive login details; all Board Members would need 
to have core knowledge. Bespoke training would be provided on an adhoc basis to 
support the core training modules.  
  
The Head of Pensions added that the dashboard would provide less detailed 
information than the self serve website but it would show high level benefit 
information for individuals in one place. It was expected to create additional work for 
the Pensions team as individuals may ask for more information than could be 
provided on the dashboard. 
  
Further to an enquiry regarding meeting local government climate change risk 
reporting timescales, the Head of Pensions advised that a high-level (TCFD aligned) 
submission had already been produced and therefore the change required was not 
considerable. For example, an additional metric for data quality may be required. 
Reporting was already taking place, the quality of which would improve over time.  
 
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

76. Overpayment of Pension Entitlement Policy  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that the Overpayment of Pension 
Entitlement Policy would be considered at the next Pensions Committee. It had been 
in place for a few years and the proposed changes were set out in section 5.1.1 of 
the report. Previously there had been limited number of lump sum overpayments, but 
a consistent approach was required for when they did arise.  
  
Further to an enquiry, the Governance and Regulations Manager noted that the 
policy had not been revised since 2018/19 partly due to the pandemic and due to the 
fact that other policies and risks had been a higher priority. Policy review date 
changes are due to be taken to the Committee for approval which would propose all 
policies are on a 3 year review cycle with immaterial changes applied when required 



Local Pension Board - 24 January 2023 
 

by officers.  If amendments were required that were material or due to legislation 
before the review date, then the policy would be referred to the Pensions committees 
as necessary. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board reviewed the Overpayment of Pension 
                      Entitlement Policy.  
  

77. Communication Strategy and Plan  
 
The Employer Services and Systems Teams Manager reported that a website review 
had been undertaken and the new ways of communicating with Members had been 
included in the amended strategy. The Communications Officer highlighted that the 
most significant change was that deferred Members now had to include undecided 
leavers and this explained the large jump in the numbers. The service would be 
looking to engage with Members in relation to major life events. Within the 
performance indicators a new section showed benchmarking against other funds. Not 
everyone used electronic communication, so a process needed to be implemented 
for those who did not. The key projects in the communication plan were McCloud and 
the dashboard.  
  
The web pages for employers and members were being reviewed and would be 
restructured. To inform this process interviews had been held with employers and 
members and 1,700 responses received. Using the ‘insight’ tool had improved 
reporting of the usage of the website and this would help the team to target those 
members who had not logged onto the system. Employers would not be able to be 
provided with this information. 
  
Further to discussion regarding the percentage change numbers on the performance 
indicators from December 2021, the Head of Pensions advised that the reference 
was to the percentage increase rather than a percentage point, but this would be 
clarified so that it could not be misinterpreted.  
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the report. 
  
 

78. Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager reported that Grant Thornton were now the 
external auditors and the statement of accounts had been completed within the 
CIPFA timescales. The statement of accounts was being presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee the following evening. Referring to page 156 of the agenda, 
it was highlighted that contributions were up in line with membership. Benefits had 
increased in line with pensioner numbers and inflation. Both transfers and payment 
were demand led. The aim was to increase the market value, it had increased by 
£264 million this year; it was expected that the effects of the war in Ukraine would 
impact on the fund next year. Investment assets had increased and current assets 
had increased through accruals. A number of assets in infrastructure had performed 
well. The Pensions Services Financial Manager advised that the Investment 
managers were listed on page 139 of the agenda. 
 



Local Pension Board - 24 January 2023 
 

Councillor Andrew Weatherill queried what the funds management expenses were in 
comparison to others. The Funding and Investment Manager advised that the 
benchmarking of such expenses was submitted to the Pensions Committee. The 
Head of Pensions added that the annual meeting of the Pensions Committee was 
held in July and Mercer provided their management fee analysis. This report would 
be shared with the Board. Councillor Weatherill wanted reassurance that value for 
money was being received. The Head of Pensions stated that the Pool worked to 
ensure that all were reporting on the same basis and it was being reviewed currently. 
  
The Funding and Investment Manager drew the Board’s attention the ISA260 
Auditor’s report and that an unqualified opinion had received on the accounts, which 
was positive news. There was one material un-adjusted item in private equity, which 
had to be estimated. The Chair welcomed the excellent work that had been 
undertaken and praised the quality of the reports produced.  
  
It was noted that the Audit and Governance Committee were reviewing the accounts 
from Northamptonshire County Council which had not yet been signed off. It was 
hoped that they would be signed off soon, however it did not affect the publishing of 
the pension accounts as the LGA were allowing these to be published with an 
appropriate caveat. The Chair advised that as an employer the organisation she 
worked for had been able to sign their accounts off but not all employers were able 
to. 
  
Further to an enquiry from Councillor Andrew Weatherill, the Funding and Investment 
Manager highlighted the key savings set out on page 136 which exceeded £2.114 
million. The Head of Pensions added that private market fees were higher than equity 
fees and were dealt with on a consistent basis. It was considered to be a reasonable 
number. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(i)               The Local Pension Board noted the report.  
(ii)              That the management fee analysis produced by Mercer by shared with 

the Local Pension Board. 
  

79. Conflicts of Interest Policy  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that the conflict of interest 
declaration forms would be sent to the Board in the next week. Training had been 
provided in November and the policy approved by the Pensions Committee in 
December. The training module was still available for those yet to complete it and the 
link would be recirculated.  
 
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the approval of the                          
            Northamptonshire Pension Fund Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
  

80. Valuation Update  
 
The Employer Services and Systems Teams Manager advised that the consultation 
period over individual employer contribution rates ended on 31 January. Of the 270 



Local Pension Board - 24 January 2023 
 

employers, 154 had confirmed the rates with some discussions ongoing. This 
consultation was however simply to give employers an opportunity to discuss the 
proposed rates if there were any issues and the contribution rates would be 
implemented even where the employer has not confirmed acceptance. A confirmation 
email will be sent to each employer confirming their final contribution rates. The draft 
funding strategy statement consultation ended in early December and the final draft 
would be submitted to the committee in March. The new Cessations policy had eased 
the burden for employers exiting the Fund if they needed to. In reference to the 
amber indicator on page 251, this was because of pressures from the pandemic and 
potential issues with affordability, hopefully this would revert to green in the future. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the report. 
  

81. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that some activities had been 
rescheduled to April such as the Code of Practice and the Good Governance Review 
Action Plan due to awaited guidance. Once the business plan had been confirmed for 
2023/24 an agenda plan for the Local Pension Board would be produced for the 
following year, Members of the Board were asked if they would like any items added 
to the plan. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  

82. Business Plan Update  
 
The Head of Pensions advised that the red activity was due to project resource being 
redirected to support Retirements, therefore the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
Rectification activity has not progressed to plan but will restart in February 2023. As 
at 31 December 2022 approximately 6,500 unprocessed leaver cases had been 
completed in the financial year to date, but this only represented a net reduction of 
324 cases due to the build-up of aged business as usual cases. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the Business Plan Update. 
  

83. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


